
 

 

 
21 August 2023 

 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

30 August 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Henna Chowdhury, Cathy Glynn-Davies and 
Richard Nowak 

. 
Agenda 

Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Thursday 24 August 2023.  
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

3. Members questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by midday on Thursday 24 August 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
    
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Review of the Premises Licence 
under Section 51  (Pages 3 - 76) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 4. 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

David Jones  
Lawyer  
01903 221093 
david.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:david.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Sub-Committee

30 August 2023

Ward: Tarring

Licensing Act 2003

Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51

Tarring News & Wine
3-4 Market House
Church Road

Worthing, BN13 1HF

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub-Committee of the Licensing & Control Committee considers and
determines the application from:

West Sussex County Council’s Trading Standards Service

for a Review of the premises licence at the above store under section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

2. Reasons for the Hearing

2.1 An application for a Review of premises licence held by

Mr. Gowriedas Kodeswaran

has been received from Peter Aston, Operations Manager, on behalf of WSCC
Trading Standards. Trading Standards being a Responsible Authority as defined
under the Act.

2.2 Worthing Borough Council is the Licensing Authority that granted the above licence
and it therefore falls to members to determine this application.

3

Agenda Item 4



3. Background

3.1 Premises Licence no. authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption
off the premises at the store. It has been held by Mr. Kodeswaran since April 2006.

3.2 Tarring News & Wine is situated in a small parade of 3 terraced shops in a mixed
commercial & residential area. In addition to the above store the parade consists of a
barber shop and cafe. Opposite, to the north, are the George & Dragon public house
and a cafe and across the road to the east is a performing arts studio.

3.3 The area is densely populated with residential dwellings including flats above most of
the shops.

3.4 Tarring News & Wine occupies a ground floor end of terrace unit and has been used
as a newsagents/convenience store both licensed and unlicensed for many years.

3.5 This Review application, made by WSCC Trading Standards, was received on 13 July
2023.

3.6 The current DPS of the venue is Mr. Gowriedas Kodeswaran, the licence holder, and
he has been in post since the licence was first granted and he holds a Personal
Licence issued by the

3.7 Applications to transfer the premises licence and nominate a new DPS were received
by the Licensing Unit on 15 August 2023. The proposed new licence holder is SJ
Harish Ltd. and the proposed DPS is who holds a Personal
Licence issued by

3.8 A map & photos of the area are attached. (Appendix A)

3.9 A plan of the premises is attached. (Appendix B)

3.10 The current Premises Licence is attached (Appendix C) and allows:

● Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises between:
○ 07.00hrs and 23:00 hrs Monday - Sunday

● Hours the premise can open to the public:
○ 07.00hrs and 23:00 hrs Monday - Sunday

4. The Application

4.1 The application for a review of the licence is due to representations made that the
licence holder is undermining the licensing objectives. The application is attached.
(Appendix C)

4.2 The application is made on behalf of WSCC Trading Standards, a responsible
authority as defined in Section 13 of the Act.

4



4.3 The applicant has included detailed information in the application supporting their case
that the licence holder is undermining the Licensing Objectives:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Protection of Children from Harm

Following the failure of a test purchase operation involving the purchase of alcohol by
a 16 year old trading standards volunteer carried out on 24 May 2023.

4.4

4.5

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

According to the Home Office Guidance each objective is of equal importance. It is
important to note that there are no other licensing objectives, so that these four
objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to
Guidance issued by the Home Secretary and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course
the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph
numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of crime and disorder

4.8 The Licensing Authority places huge importance on the prevention of crime
and disorder. A high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be
exercised over licensed premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on,
and the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its
areas. The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors
in the consideration of all ap
[...]
prevent
further breaches of the law in the future and consequently would not promote
the Licensing Objectives.

8



6. Consultation

6.1 The application has been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public
advertising arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

7. Relevant Representations

7.1 The application received 2 representations from Responsible Authorities:

● Sussex Police
● WSCC Public Health

There were no representations from the public.

7.2 Sussex Police have in their representation supported the Trading Standards
application and given details of their own enforcement work. Based on the failed test
purchases at two of Mr Kodeswaran’s premises Sussex Police have shared their
concerns regarding the operation of these premises. The Police contend that the
premises licence should be revoked but if the decision of the committee was to allow
the continued licensing of the premises have suggested a raft of new modernised
conditions that could be imposed to ensure that the premises promotes the licensing
objectives. (Appendix E)

7.3 West Sussex County Council’s Public Health Dept. have in their representation
expressed their support of the application and provided detailed information regarding
the harm to children caused by underage alcohol sale. The Public Health Team states
that in view of the information provided by the applicant they are supportive of the
recommendations made by Trading Standards which seek to limit further criminal
activity and to promote the licensing objectives.

7.4 Both the applicant and licence holder have been invited to provide any information
supporting their cases and the applicant, licence holder and those that have made
relevant representation have been invited to attend the Committee meeting. All
parties have the right to address members.

8. Mediation

8.1 As part of the review process the Licensing Act encourages, where possible,
mediation.

8.2 Officers are unaware if any mediation has been conducted. Any developments will be
reported to members as soon as received or at the hearing.

9. Consideration

9.1 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. These being the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and
the protection of children from harm. Each objective is of equal importance and it is

9



important to note that there are no other licensing objectives, so that these four
objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

9.2 But members should note that the legislation also supports a number of other key
aims and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for
everyone involved in licensing work. They include:

● Necessary protection of local residents, whose lives can be blighted by
disturbance and anti-social behaviour associated with the behaviour of some
people visiting licensed premises of entertainment;

● Introduction of better and more proportionate regulation to give business
greater freedom and flexibility to meet customers’ expectations;

● Greater choice for consumers, including tourists, about where, when and how
they spend their leisure time;

● Encouragement of more family friendly premises where younger children can
be free to go with the family;

● Further development within communities of our rich culture of live music,
dancing and theatre, both in rural areas and in our towns and cities;

● Regeneration of areas that need the increased investment and employment
opportunities that a thriving and safe night-time economy can bring.

9.3 When determining this application members need to carefully consider the following:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’
● The ‘Guidance issued under Section 182’ by the Home Secretary
● The application & relevant representations
● The testimony and any relevant information supplied by the licence holder, the

applicant and the representors.

9.4 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
review application. The statutory licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application, suspend or revoke a licence or impose conditions.

9.5 When considering an application for a review, pursuant to s51 of the Act, the following
options are available to the Committee to ensure promotion of the Licensing
Objectives:

● To take no action.
● Modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new

conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition).
● Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.
● Remove the designated premises supervisor because they consider the

problems are the result of poor management.
● Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
● Revoke the licence.

10



The committee could also issue an informal warning to the licence holder and/or
recommend improvement within a particular period of time.

9.6 In determining an application for a review the following sections of the Home
Secretary’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Amended
– July 2023) should be taken into account:

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take
any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition,
there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to
the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period
of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal
warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives
are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the
licence holder.

11.20 In deciding which of these powers 
[...]
admitted the offence has been committed by the 

company and himself. 

 

Under Section 146 of the Licencing Act 2003, it is a criminal offence to sell alcohol to a child 

under the age of 18. Section 146 (4) contains a defence ‘that he believed the individual was 18 or 

over, and he had either taken all reasonable steps to find out the individual’s age or that no one 

could reasonably suspect from their appearance that they were under 18’. 

 

Despite his awareness of the seriousness of this matter given his recent licence revocation it 

appears that neither the DPS, Mr Gowriedas Kodeswaran, nor the owner of the business  

 have taken reasonable steps to ensure staff are trained or using the refusals logs 

regularly.  In fact, there was no evidence to suggest Mr Gowriedas Kodeswaran had any day-to-

day involvement in the business whatsoever. 

 

 

37



It is the requirement of the Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 that 

a minimum A3 sized sign is prominently displayed, advising that tobacco cannot be sold to under 

18s.  During the inspection it was noted that the business failed to display a tobacco notice in the 

shop.  The tobacco notice is also a condition of the premises licence, under Annexe 2.  This lack 

of signage is a further offence and portrays a lack of seriousness taken by the business regarding 

the sales of age restricted products.  

 

There is a clear lack of compliance with the conditions of the premises licence in that the business 

are not displaying a tobacco notice.  The training records required by the licence were not in place 

at the time of our inspection and neither was the challenge 25 policy. 

 

It is contended that the sale of alcohol to a child in the circumstances outlined above is a breach of 

the licencing objective ‘the protection of children from harm’ and that the licensee has failed in 

their responsibilities in promoting said licencing objective. 

 

In considering review o
[...]
on 
of the licensing objectives.  We note that Mr Gowriedas Kodeswaran is both the Premises 
Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor on the licence.  As detailed in the Trading 
Standards representation,  

 

42



 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
On the 20th July 2023 one week after the review application was served, Sussex Police 
conducted their own licensing visit to the shop following receipt of the review paperwork.  In 
summary: 
 

 The PLH and DPS Mr Kodeswaran was not on site.  
 The store manager  was working at the shop.  
  is a personal licence holder.  
 The premises licence was now on display. 
 Six challenge 25 posters were on display spread between the alcohol shelves and the 

fridges. 
 A refusals log has been purchased and contained many entries since May 2023. 
 The CCTV system was checked which has twelve cameras of good quality, including an 

external camera.   was able to work the CCTV system, and demonstrated 
that it retains camera footage for up to four months. 

  stated that the premises is due to change hands and paperwork will be 
submitted in the coming weeks. 

 
We note that the existing conditions on the premises licence are rather sparse and out of date 
by current modern standards.  In view of the recent sale of alcohol to a child, we would like to 
see the entire existing annexe 2 conditions on the licence removed and replaced with the 
following replacement conditions: 

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with Home 
Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System (PSDB 
Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the premises internally and 
externally to cover all public areas including:  

 outside of the premises; 
 the entrance to the premises; 
 The till and service desk area; 

43



 All displays of alcohol. 

The system shall be on and recording at all times the premises licence 
[...]
or of Public Health  

 

50



Appendix F – WSCC Trading Standards Supporting Evidence

51



  
Public Health & Regulation  

Portland House, Richmond Road 
Worthing 

BN11 1HS             
 
 

West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service 

 
 

Tel: 01273 263191 e-mail: simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk       
10 June 2022 

 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
Licensing Act 2003 - Section 51 Decision 
Application for a Review of Premises Licence No:  

 
 

 
West Sussex Trading Standards Service made the above application to the licensing 
authority, Worthing Borough Council, on the 22 March 2022. The ‘Review’ sought the 
revocation of the licence due to their contention that the licence holder was 
undermining the following Licensing Objectives: 

• Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
• Protection of Children from Harm.   

 
The application was correctly made as defined in the Act. One relevant 
representation was received during the statutory consultation period. This was made 
by Sussex Police. 
 
As the issuing authority it fell to the Licensing & Control Committee to determine the 
application. Consideration of the application was delayed by the Local Government 
Elections and rescheduled in agreement with the Chair and all parties.  
 
1.        

 on behalf of West Sussex County Council Trading Standards 
Service 

52



2.      LICENCE HOLDER / PREMISE 
         Mr Gowriedas Kodeswaran/  
 
3.      DATE OF HEARING  

 
 
4.      RESOLUTION 
         The Committee resolved that the premises licence should be revoked. 
 
5.      REASONS 

In reaching its decision, the Licensing and Control Committee ‘B’ gave due 
regard to: 

• LA 2003’s statutory licensing objectives 
• Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
• Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 

2003. Human Rights legislation and the rules of natural justice. 
• The application and both written and oral relevant representations 

from WSCC Trading Standards and Sussex Police. 
• The written and oral representations, testimony and relevant 

information supplied by the licence holder.  
 
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the 
Licensing objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime 
& disorder and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The Committee listened carefully to all written and oral evidence. They 
determined that the concerns raised by the responsible authorities namely 
Trading Standards and Sussex Police was that alcohol had been sold to 
children on two occasions and that it would continue to be so.   
 
The Committee considered the evidence given by Sussex Police that on 20 
June 2020 alcohol was sold to a child of 14 years old.  This offence was 
admitted by the DPS,  who has been in post and held a Personal 
Licence since 2019.  As a result, the Premise Licence Holder, Mr Kodeswaran, 
and the DPS,  attended the Police Station and received a formal 
warning and education regarding the existing conditions of licence.   
 
The Committee were advised Sussex Police had already attended the premises 
on the 21 February 2020 and provided advice as to the licencing conditions.  
Evidence was given that the licence conditions were further breached on the 12 
January 2021 when Sussex Police attended the premise and found no 
challenge 21 or 25 posters on display and the CCTV was still not compliant. 
The refusal log showed the last entry was October 2020.    
 
The Licensing Committee was concerned to learn that  at this visit was 
asked whether there was an electronic till prompt (which is a condition of the 
licence) and that he stated there was not.  Sussex Police gave evidence that 
there was a working electronic till prompt that expressly requires the seller to 
confirm the buyer is aged 18 every time an age restricted product is scanned 
through the till.  
 
Sussex police confirmed that at the latest visit on the 07 April 2022 the licence 
conditions were being complied with.   

53



 
In the evidence given by WSCC Trading Standards it was confirmed that as a 
result of intelligence received on the 23 February 2022 a controlled Trading 
Standards test purchasing exercise was carried out and  sold alcohol to 
a 15 year old volunteer. The boy was asked no questions as to his age contrary 
to the licence condition. The refusal logs last entry was October 2020.   
 
The Personal Licence Holder’s representative addressed the Committee and 
acknowledged that there had been failings. He stated that there had been 
insufficient training and the DPS,  had not understood the challenge 
25 regime.   had now undertaken training on age verification on the 28 
March 2022.  There was a training log and refusal log.   
 
The Committee were invited to look at the last 2 years and that underage sales 
had only occurred twice.  He urged the Committee not to look at punishment 
but to consider the additional conditions that had been offered. Trading 
Standards and Sussex Police had given evidence that in their opinion these 
would not be sufficient to uphold the licencing objectives.   
 
From the supporting evidence supplied by Sussex Police, a witness statement 
by the Police Community Support Worker was referred to and the 
representative was asked about the allegation that  had told the boy in 
2020 to put the alcohol straight into his rucksack.  No denial to this or 
explanation given only that this had been picked up from CCTV. This was 
viewed seriously by the Licencing Committee as it seemed a deliberate act by 

 and by his actions acknowledgement that he should not have been 
selling alcohol to the boy.  It was acknowledged that there had been poor 
management but that the business wanted to put things in place now. 
 
The Committee considered the causes identified and what remedial action was 
needed to be directed at these causes.  They viewed the protection of children 
from harm extremely seriously and were not persu

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
WBC Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 'B' of 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

30 August 2023, 6.30 pm 
 

Councillor Henna Chowdhury (Chair) 
  

 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
 

Councillor Richard Nowak 

 
 

  
LCSC/21/23-24   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
LCSC/22/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/23/23-24   Members questions 

 
There were no questions from members. 
  
LCSC/24/23-24   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Review of the Premises 

Licence under Section 51 
 

The Licensing Officer outlined the application explaining that the application for this 
review had been made by Trading Standards following a alcohol test purchase failure 
performed by a 16 year old trading standards volunteer. At the time of this event the 
owner, licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was Mr Gowriedas. 
The Officer also drew Members attention to the fact that another of Mr Kodeswaran’s 
premises, in 2022, had its licence revoked under similar circumstances. 
  
The Officer explained that the Licensing Department had, on 15th August 2023, received 
an application to transfer the premises licence and nominate a new DPS. The proposed 
new Licence holder was to be S J Harish Ltd and the proposed new DPS was to be Mr 
Mahendran Gowthaman. He confirmed that, as Sussex Police had raised no objection to 
this, both were now deemed granted. 
  
The Officer confirmed that two representations from responsible authorities (West 
Sussex County Council's Trading Standards and Sussex Police) had been received but 
none had been forthcoming from members of the public. Sussex police were not present 
at the meeting but the Officer confirmed that they supported Trading Standards view that 
the licence should be revoked but if not, they had suggested a raft of new conditions to 
ensure the premises upheld the licensing objectives in the future. 



 
2 

  
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
Members noted that Mr Sinnathamby Jeyanantham had been the seller who had failed 
the test purchased carried out by Trading Standards and questioned whether the S J 
Harish Ltd of which Mr Jeyananthan was a director, was the same company who was 
now deemed the new licence holder of Tarring News and Wine. The Officer confirmed 
that that was the case. Members asked for confirmation from Officers that Mr 
Kodeswaran involvement with Tarring News and Wine was now limited to being the 
landlord. The Officer established that he believed that to be the case but suggested that 
the new licence holder would be able to confirm that for members in due course. 
  
Representation from Trading Standards 
  
The Trading Standards Officer gave an in depth reiteration of his report within the agenda 
bundle. 
  
Questions from Members for the Trading Standards 
  
Members asked the Officer to confirm that the current licence holder was not the same 
as the one at the time of the failed test purchase. The Officer confirmed this was the case 
but also clarified that, in such a case as this, the criminal offence is committed by the 
seller of the alcohol, which in this instance was Mr Jeyanantham who was a director of 
the company that was now deemed the licence holder of the premises. 
  
Questions from Licence holder’s representative for the Trading Standards 
  
The Licence holder’s representative had questions for the Trading Standards Officer 
regarding the intelligence they had received regarding the premises, the test purchase, 
the refusal’s log and tobacco age warning posters. 
   
Representation from the Licence Holder’s representative 
  
The Licence holder’s representative gave a representation explaining that Mr 
Jeyanantham had made a genuine mistake when he sold the alcohol to the underage 
customer and was extremely sorry. He stated that the business had since been very 
proactive in rectifying their shortcomings, for example displaying many underage sales 
warning signs and installing an electronics refusals log as well as the manual one. In 
addition the premises had a new Licence holder and DPS. 
  
He urged Members to understand that he considered that punishment was not 
appropriate in this instance as the business desired to promote the licensing objectives 
and had now put in place measures to ensure that they did. He also brought attention to 
the fact that there had been no public representations regarding this review and the 
premises was very much a shop that served the community. 
 
 
 
  



 
3 

Questions from Members to the licence holder 
  
Members had questions for Mr Jeyanantham regarding the failure of the test purchase 
and queried why, with a background working in the off licence trade, did he work at the 
premises for ten months before the correct underage warning signs were displayed. 
  
Mr Jeyanantham explained that customers sometimes moved stock so that the posters 
became obscured. He also stated that they had limited space within the premises but 
they had now ensured there were the correct amount of posters displayed. 
  
He also clarified that the staff would receive refresher training regarding alcohol sales 
every three months. 
  
Questions from trading standards and the police to the licence holder 
  
None. 
  
Summing up of those who made representations and of the licence holder 
  
Both parties summed up reiterating aspects of their representations. 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 7.35 pm 
  
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 
  

         The statutory licensing objectives 
         Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
         Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  
         The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 
         The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 

natural justice.  
  
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.   
   
Resolved: That the conditions of the Premises Licence be modified – namely the 
conditions at Annexe 2 of the current Premises Licence to be removed and to be 
replaced with the conditions in the Police representation detailed at pages 43 to 47 
inclusive of the agenda bundle. 
  
The reason for the decision is: The Sub-Committee listened carefully to all written and 
oral evidence. They determined that the concerns raised by Trading Standards and 
supported by Sussex Police and West Sussex Public Health Authority was that alcohol 
had been sold to a child on one occasion on the 24 th May 2023. The Sub-Committee 
were extremely concerned to hear this had occurred and view the licensing objective of 
protection of children from harm extremely seriously. 
  
This offence was admitted by Mr Jeyananthan who was working at the premises at the 
time although he is now the premises licence holder. The nominated DPS was not 
working at the premises at the time of the offence. 



 
4 

  
In addition Trading Standards found that the following areas were below requirements: 
  

 There was no A3 sized sign advising that tobacco cannot be sold to under 
18’s which is a legal requirement. 

 Training records were not available when requested (breach of condition of 
premises licence). 

 Proof of age policy for under 21’s had not been enforced (breach of condition of 
premises licence). 

 CCTV was at the premises however Mr Jeyananthan was unable to operate it. 
 Challenge 25 posters were not in place. 

  
When questioned by Trading Standards at the time of the offence, Mr Jeyananthan 
apologised for selling to a child, stating the shop had been busy at that time and that he 
had made an error in judgement. 
  
Since the 24th May 2023, the following have been provided to Trading Standards by 
Mr Mahendran Gowthaman, who is now the DPS: 
  

         Photographic evidence of challenge 25 posters (not a condition) 
         Challenge 25 police / training document – signed on 25th May 
         A further refusals log provided 
         Staff training logs dated 25th May 

  
Sussex Police also undertook a visit to the premises on 20 th July 2023, they found the 
current DPS, Mr Gowthaman was working at the shop and they found compliance with 
the current licensing conditions, and that: 
  

         Premises licence now on display 
         Six challenge 25 posters were on display 
         Refusals log has been purchased and contained many entries since May 2023 
         CCTV was checked and was of good quality, there were 12 cameras in operation 

  
On the 15 th August 2023 an application to transfer the premises licence and DPS was 
received by the Licensing Unit. No objections were received from Sussex Police and 
therefore the DPS is now Mr Gowthaman and the premises licence holder is SJ Harish 
Ltd. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered the causes identified and what remedial action was 
needed to be directed at these causes. 
  
The previous DPS lives in Croydon and it was clear from the representations he did not 
have direct involvement with the running of the business. In addition the previous 
DPS had another premises licence revoked in June 2022 (currently subject to an appeal). 
In questioning, Trading Standards confirmed that they had only received one intelligence 
report in the last ‘year or two’ from a member of the public regarding this premises. 
  
Since the offence in May 2023 Mr Gowthaman has complied with both Trading Standards 
and the Police and has ensured his premises is now fully compliant with the licence 
conditions and, in addition, he has stated he will accept the more onerous conditions 
requested by the Police. As such, the Sub-Committee are of the opinion that with the 



 
5 

changes to the DPS and the enhanced Police conditions these are sufficient measures to 
promote the licensing objectives and that these are proportionate measures. 
  
The Sub-Committee would like to make it very clear that it does take this matter 
extremely seriously and it is only due to the changes made by Mr Gowthaman that more 
serious action was not taken on this occasion, The Sub-Committee would be extremely 
disappointed should a further similar offence occur in the future. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 

 
 

Chair 


